

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 114 OF 2026

Shankar Alias Binu Linga Bhosle ... Petitioner

Versus

District Magistrate And Others ... Respondents

None for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shishir Hiray, Chief Public Prosecutor a/w. Mr. S.H. Yadav, A.P.P. for the Respondents-State.

Officer : PHC/1792 Mr.D.D. Bhosale, Pandharpur Taluka Police Station, present.

Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

Date : 26th MAY 2026.
[VACATION COURT]

PER COURT :

1. Though the matter has been circulated for urgent reliefs, none appears for the Petitioner.
2. Mr. Shishir Hiray, learned Chief Public Prosecutor appearing for the Respondents-State seeks time to file reply on behalf of the Respondent No.2-State. Reply be filed before the next, with an advance copy to be served upon the Petitioner.
3. Stand over to 9th June 2026. To be placed 'High on Board'.

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2026.05.26
14:46:01
+0530

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]